

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOAN SCHOEFF, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of
JAMES SCHOEFF,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No.: SC15-2233

L.T. No.: 4D13-1765

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO.,

Respondent.

**ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

PETITIONER JOAN SCHOEFF'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Alex Alvarez
alex@integrityforjustice.com
The Alvarez Law Firm
355 Palermo Avenue
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
(305) 444-7675

Gary M. Paige
gpaige@fortheinjured.com
Gordon & Doner
10650 W. SR 84, Suite 210
David, Florida 33324
(954) 433-3333

John S. Mills
jmills@mills-appeals.com
Courtney Brewer
cbrewer@mills-appeals.com
service@mills-appeals.com
The Mills Firm, P.A.
325 North Calhoun Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 765-0897

Counsel for Petitioner Joan Schoeff

RECEIVED, 07/12/2016 03:28:35 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS1

 Procedural History in the Trial Court.....2

 Fourth District’s Opinion.....6

 Evidence and Closing Arguments Regarding Punitive Damages9

 Counsel’s Arguments and Court’s Instructions on Comparative Fault.....14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT16

ARGUMENT18

 I. The Jury’s Assessment of the Amount of Punitive Damages
 Should Be Respected.....18

 A. The Award Does Not Violate the Due Process Clause.....18

 B. Regardless of Whether the Award Was Constitutional,
 the Trial Court Reasonably Declined a Remittitur.27

 C. Alternatively, the Remedy for an Excessive Award Is
 Reduction of the Award, Not a New Trial.....30

 II. The Trial Court Erred in Reducing Compensatory Damages
 Based on Comparative Fault.32

 A. Mrs. Schoeff Did Not Invite the Application of
 Comparative Fault to Her Intentional Tort Claims.....33

 B. Regardless of the “Core” of the Entire Case, Comparative
 Fault Does Not Apply to Intentional Tort Causes of
 Action.....37

C. Regardless, Intentional Torts Do Form the Core of <i>Engle</i> Cases.	43
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Am. Home Assur. Co. v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 908 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 2005)	38
<i>Basulto v. Hialeah Automotive</i> , 141 So. 3d 1145 (Fla. 2014)	1
<i>Blazovic v. Andrich</i> , 590 A.2d 222 (N.J. 1991)	41
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	6, 19, 22, 25
<i>Braddock v. Seaboard Air Line R.R. Co.</i> , 80 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1955)	28
<i>Browning-Ferris Industs. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	25
<i>Burke v. 12 Rothschild’s Liquor Mart, Inc.</i> , 593 N.E.2d 522 (Ill. 1992).....	41
<i>Burns Int’l Sec. Servs. Inc. of Fla. v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 899 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	43
<i>Carter v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2001)	36
<i>City of Coral Gables v. Prats</i> , 502 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1987)	36
<i>Clark v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Dep’t of Corr. v. McGhee</i> , 653 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	38, 41

<i>Engle v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	2, 18, 19
<i>Foreline Sec. Corp. v. Scott</i> , 871 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	37, 46
<i>Hill v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 513 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 1987)	35
<i>Lopez v. Cohen</i> , 406 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....	9, 28
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Alexander</i> , 123 So. 3d 67 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	6, 20, 29, 32
<i>Maddox v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 2006)	40
<i>Mazzilli v. Doud</i> , 485 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	38
<i>Merrill Crossings Assocs. v. McDonald</i> , 705 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 1997)	39, 40, 42, 43
<i>Meyer v. Meyer</i> , 25 So. 3d 39 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	33
<i>Mutchnik, Inc. Constr. v. Dimmerman</i> , 23 So. 3d 809 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	33
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Ballard</i> , 749 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1999)	27
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	23
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Cuculino</i> , 165 So. 3d 36 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	28

<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Green</i> , 175 So. 3d 312 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015).....	37, 46
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Kayton</i> , 104 So. 3d 1145 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012), <i>quashed on other grounds</i> , Nos. SC13-171, SC13-243 (Fla. Feb. 1, 2016)	23
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Lukacs</i> , 34 So. 3d 56 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	25
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Buonomo</i> , 138 So. 3d 1049 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	6, 22, 26, 29
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Calloway</i> , No. 4D12-3337, 2016 WL 64296 (Fla. 4th DCA Jan. 6, 2012).....	25, 45
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Ciccone</i> , 123 So. 3d 604 (Fla. 2013), <i>quashed</i> , 190 So. 3d 1028 (Fla. 2016).....	45
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Hiott</i> , 129 So. 3d 473 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	32, 37, 46
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin</i> , 53 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Schoeff</i> , 178 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Sury</i> , 118 So. 3d 849 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Townsend</i> , 90 So. 3d 307 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 829 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	33

<i>Slawson v. Fast Food Enters.</i> , 671 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	41, 42, 43
<i>Soffer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 187 So. 3d 1219 (Fla. 2016)	45
<i>Sorvillo v. Ace Hardware Corp.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-629-FtM-29DNF, 2014 WL 3611147 (M.D. Fla. July 22, 2014)	38
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	19, 22, 23, 24
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	24
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff'd in relevant part, reversed on other grounds</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3502 (2010).....	20
<i>Walls v. Sebastian</i> , 914 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	33
<i>Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 676 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	40
<i>Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Mora</i> , 940 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 2006)	31
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 127 P.3d 1165 (Or. 2006), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007), <i>adhered to on remand</i> , 176 F.3d 1255 (Or. 2008), <i>cert. granted</i> , 553 U.S. 1093 (2008), <i>cert. dismissed as improvidently granted</i> , 556 U.S. 178 (2009)	20, 23

STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, AND RULES OF COURT

§ 768.73(1), Fla. Stat. (1995)26

§ 768.74, Fla. Stat29, 31

§ 768.74(1), Fla. Stat. (1994)30

§ 768.74(2), Fla. Stat.....30

§ 768.74(4), Fla. Stat.....30, 31

§ 768.74(5)(e), Fla. Stat 7

§ 768.74(5)(3), Fla. Stat.....28

§ 768.81, Fla. Stat.39

§ 768.81(3), Fla. Stat.....39

§ 768.81(4), Fla. Stat.....37, 39

Ch. 2011-215, § 1, Laws of Fla39

SECONDARY SOURCES

Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts, § 65, at 462 (5th ed. 1984).....40

R. David De Armis & Edward L. White, III,
*Judge Ervin’s Step in the Right Direction: Apportioning Fault Between the
Negligent and Intentional Tortfeasor*, 69 Fla. B.J. 92, 93-94 (Oct. 1995)41
